MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland:

DAY & FRASER.....RINTERS TO THE STATE.

1829.



to the head thereof; thence north thirty degrees west one mile; thence westerly by a right line to the outlet of Patten's lower Pond; thence westerly by said Pond and the stream which connects the same with the upper Pond, and said upper Pond to the west line of Surry; thence by the west line of Surry to the south-west corner of Ellsworth; thence by the southerly line of Ellsworth easterly to Union River; thence by Union River southerly to the place began at, be, and hereby is set off from said town of Surry and annexed to the town of Ellsworth in said county: and the inhabitants thereof shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requisitions of the other in-Inhabitants thus set habitants of said town of Ellsworth: Provided off, holden to pay of however, That the inhabitants of Surry thus set all debts, &c. due from Surry, prior off, shall be holden to pay all taxes assessed upon this Act. them in the town of Surry, and remaining the state of them in the town of Surry, and remaining the state of them in the town of Surry, and remaining unpaid, prior to the passing of this Act; and shall be held and bound to pay their due and just proportion of any public debt which may be due and owing from said town of Surry, at the time of the passing of this Act.

->>> **@@@**

CHAP. 22.

AN ACT to incorporate the Springvale Printworks Company.

Approved February 17, 1829,

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assem-Poisons incorporat- bled, That Luke Whitney, Edward Jackson, and Matthew Hodgson, their associates and successors, be, and hereby are created a body corporate by the name of the Springvale Printworks Company, for the purpose of calico printing and bleaching in all their various branches, in the town of Sanford, in the county of York; with power, by

that name, to prosecute and defend suits at law; Powers as to choos to have and use a common seal; to choose all by-laws, &c. such officers as may be necessary for the management of their corporate business; to make any by-laws for the regulation of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; and to exercise and enjoy such other powers and privileges as usually appertain to manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount, not exceeding one hun-May hold real and dred thousand dollars, at any one time; and may personal estate to the ant. of \$100, erect and maintain on such real estate, any dams, 000. mills, works, machines, and buildings, that may be necessary or useful in carrying on the business of said corporation; and may give, grant, bargain and sell the same, at pleasure. And so much of the capital stock, property and estate of said corporation, as may actually be invested, shall be ex-tion 5 years. empt from taxation for the term of five years.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, re-tricted. strained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legis-

lature.

CHAP 23.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eastport Savings Bank.

Approved February 17, 1829.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Burgin, Edward Ilsley, Joseph C. Noyes, George Hobbs, Benjamin King, Persons inco rpo. Samuel Rice, Otis Kimball, Levi Ingols, ed. their associates and successors, be, and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Eastport Savings Bank; with